others. in relation to the payment of travel expenses abroad.
The Group contracts the payment terms in KRW, a functional currency, as much as possible, and in foreign currency payments, it manages the foreign exchange
risks by minimizing assets and liabilities exposed to foreign exchange rates by shortening the payment period as much as possible.
As of December 31, 2023, the main details of foreign currency assets and liabilities that are exposed to foreign exchange risks are as follows:

(In thousands of Korean won) Monetary assets Monetary liabilities

KRW (*) 58,231 -
USD 3,691,878 6,259,053
EUR 938,804 2,308,141
JPY 39,985,241 34,753,954
CNY 6,175,781 -
HKD 57,685 -
TWD 83,960 -
GBP 247,890 -
AUD 196,790 -
CAD 12,738 -
SGD 19,539 -
THB - 5,932
CHF 11,178 370,293
IDR 25,587,355 -
PHP 995 4,910
VND 2,206,116 -
NZD 40,889 -

(*) Foreign exchange risk effect on KRW deposits and trade receivables and others of foreign subsidiaries.

As of December 31, 2023, the sensitivity according to the effects of exchange rate changes on foreign currency assets and liabilities that are exposed to foreign
exchange risks is as follows:

(In thousands of Korean won) 5% increase 5% decrease

KRW 2,912 (2,912)
USD (128,359) 128,359
EUR (68,467) 68,467
JPY 261,564 (261,564)
CNY 308,789 (308,789)
HKD 2,884 (2,884)
TWD 4,198 (4,198)
GBP 12,395 (12,395)
AUD 9,840 (9,840)
CAD 637 (637)
SGD 977 (977)
THB (297) 297
CHF (17,956) 17,956
IDR 1,279,368 (1,279,368)
PHP (196) 196
VND 110,306 (110,306)
NZD 2,044 (2,044)

Meanwhile, as of December 31, 2023, the above sensitivity analysis is based on monetary assets and liabilities denominated in major foreign currencies other
than functional currency. The impact of sensitivity is based on the impact of profit (loss) before tax.

 Interest rate risk
The Group is exposed to interest rate risk through borrowing funds at fixed and variable interest rates. The Group maintains an appropriate balance of fixed
and variable interest rate borrowings to manage interest rate risk. Hedging activities are regularly assessed with appropriate adjustments to interest rate status